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 S-56-17 4217 Lambeth Drive Estates 1

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department

One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602

(919) 996-2495
DS.help@raleighnc.gov

www.raleighnc.gov

Administrative 
Approval Action

Case File / Name: S-56-17, 4217 Lambeth Drive Estates
Transaction # 526136, AA # 3674

LOCATION:  This site is located at 4217 Lambeth Drive on the southwest corner of the 
intersection of Lambeth Drive and Lynwood Lane. The site is located within City 
limits.

REQUEST:  Subdivision of a 0.548 acre tract zone R-4 into 2 lots for single family home use. 
Lot 1 is 11,811 SF/0.271 acres and Lot 2 is 12,090.5 SF/0.278 acres.

DESIGN 
ADJUSTMENT(S)/
ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 
being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan submitted by Alison A. Pockat, dated 11/2/17.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:
Note: This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals with 

the exception of final plats.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY SITE PERMITS OR APPROVAL OF CONCURRENT REVIEW 
PROCESS, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE:   

ENGINEERING

1. Next Step: A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to 
the commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way.

URBAN FORESTRY

2. Obtain required stub and tree impact permits from the City of Raleigh. Understory trees are 
required to be single stem and 1.5” caliper per the City Tree Manual.

PRIOR TO AUTHORIZATION TO RECORD LOTS:

ENGINEERING

3. A 5’ general utility easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and 
the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation.  The deed of 
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one (1) day of recordation 
of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development 
Services Department within 14 days from authorization of lot recordation. If a recorded copy of 
the documents are not provided within this 14 day period, further recordings and building permit 
issuance may be withheld.

4. In accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.10, a fee-in-lieu for 250’ of 6’ sidewalk is paid to the City 
of Raleigh. 

5. Next Step: In accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.3, a public infrastructure surety for street 
trees is provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services – Development Engineering 
program.
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PHONE:  704 201-9195

JERALD FRANKLIN FOUNTAIN

CONTACT:  

RALEIGH, NC 27603

236 SOUTH BOYLAN AVE.

HAYES BARTON HOMES, INC.

DEVELOPER:

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

4217 LAMBETH DR.

SEWER UTILITY DETAILS

WATER UTILITY DETAILS

EXISTING MANHOLE 1, IDENTIFIED AS ELEVATION 311.2.

VERTICAL DATUM IS BASED ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS TO  

  2 DWELLINGS X 4 BEDROOMS X 120 GRP

PROJECTED WASTEWATER FLOW = 960 GPD

PERCENT IMPERVIOUS (PROPOSED COND.) FOR LOT 5 = 46.5%

TOTAL POTENTIAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA FOR LOT = 11,101 SF

DENSITY MAXIMUM FOR R-4 = 4

OVERALL UNIT / ACRE DENSITY = 3.65

  LOT 2 - 12,090.5 SF - 0.278 AC

  LOT 1 - 11,811 SF - 0.271 AC

PROPOSED USE - TWO RESIDENTIAL LOTS

PERCENT IMPERVIOUS (EXISTING COND.) FOR LOT 5 = 0%

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA FOR LOT = 0 SF

TOTAL SURFACE AREA FOR LOT = 23,889 SF, 0.548 ACRES

  FARRIOR HILLS SUBDIVISION

THE SITE IS A SUBDIVISION OF LOT NO. 5,

PROPOSED USE - LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

           UPPER NEUSE BASIN

WATERSHED:  CRABTREE CREEK 

CITIZENS ADVISARY COUNCIL - MIDTOWN

  TWO SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL HOMES

  LESS THAN 10 UNITS PER AC - HOMESITE

LAND CLASS:  LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL - 

ZONING:  R-4

PIN #:  1706803491                ACREAGE:  0.548

ADDRESS:  4217 LAMBETH DR., RALEIGH

  A 6’ X 6’ CONCRETE PAD TO THE SIDE OR REAR OF THE HOUSE.

  WASTE SERVICES.  CARTS WILL BE STORED IN GARAGES OR ON

  PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AND SERVICED BY CITY OF RALEIGH SOLID

  REFUSE CONTAINERS ARE TO BE ROLLED TO THE CURB OF THE

  DESIGN MANUAL.

  THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE COLLECTION

  DEVELOPERS HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH

SOLID WASTE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT:

CITY OF RALEIGH &/OR NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

NOTE:  ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
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  SEALED BY CHARLES R. PIRATZKY, NC PE AND DATED 4/6/15.
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  MANHOLE 1 OF 311.2.  

  MEASUREMENTS AND ARE RELATIVE TO A BASE ELEVATION SET AT

  BERNARD.   ELEVATIONS OF MANHOLES ARE BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD

4. VERTICAL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON FIELD DATA PROVIDED BY

  OF RALEIGH &/OR NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3.  ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CITY

  TAKEN FROM WAKE COUNTY GIS - IMAPS.

2.  TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION (CONTOUR DATA) WAS 

  INC., AND DATED 02-05-15.

  919 414-3601, ENTITLED ’LANDS OF JACOBS BUILDING CO., 

  324 DIMOCK WAY, WAKE FOREST, NC,   PHONE NUMBER:

  BASED ON A PLOT PLAN BY BERNARD & ASSOCIATES, 

1.  EXISTING BOUNDARY AND SITE ELEMENTS ARE 
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CITIZENS ADVISARY COUNCIL - 

ZONING - R-4

  HOUSE DEMOLISHED UNDER PERMIT NUMBER 350492

PREVIOUS IMPERVIOUS AREA - 6,083 SF -

TOTAL ACREAGE - 23,889 SF - 0.548 AC

ADDRESS:  4217 LAMBETH DR., RALEIGH

PIN NUMBER - 1706803491

SITE DATA:

ON EITHER SIDE

NO SIDEWALK IS CURRENTLY

WITH CURB AND GUTTER

YIELD STREET - 60’ R/W 

EXISTING NEIGHBORHOOD
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NO SIDEWALK IS CURRENTLY

WITH CURB AND GUTTER

YIELD STREET WITH 60’ R/W 

EXISTING NEIGHBORHOOD
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CITY OF RALEIGH

DATE: 9/1/13REVISIONS

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

PRCR-03

DEAD OR UNHEALTHY BRANCHES

DO NOT PRUNE LEADER.  PRUNE OR CUT ONLY 

PLUMB

THE ROOT FLARE AT GRADE. TREE SHALL BE SET 

BELOW GRADE. REMOVE EXCESS SOIL TO EXPOSE 

NO HIGHER THAN 2" ABOVE GRADE, AND NEVER 

THE ROOT FLARE SHALL BE PLANTED AT GRADE, 

FLARE AND DO NOT CONTACT STEM

MULCH DEPTH 3". KEEP MULCH 3" FROM ROOT 

ABOVE GRADE

WATER SAUCER SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 3" 

HOLE

LACING AND WIRE BASKET AND DISCARD FROM 

COMPLETELY REMOVE TOP HALF OF BURLAP, 

HIGH QUALITY SOIL MIX AS SPECIFIED

ROOT BALL ONLY.

COMPACTED SUBGRADE. HANDLE TREE BY THE 

ROOT BALL SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY ON 

IMMEDIATELY SURROUNDING THE TREE.

ARE PROHIBITED IN THE PLANTING AREA 

ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND OTHER UTILITIES 6.

A TREE IMPACT PERMIT IS REQUIRED.5.

PLANTING SEASON OCTOBER - APRIL.4.

BRANCH HEIGHT.

INSTALLATION WITH A 5’ MINIMUM FIRST 

STREET TREES MUST BE 3" CALIPER AT 3.

MANUAL.

ADHERE TO STANDARDS IN THE CITY TREE 2.

(POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM PIT)

ADEQUATE DRAINAGE OF ALL PLANTING PITS. 

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 1.

NOTES:

ROOTBALL DIAMETER’

3 X 

FROM PLANTING. 

STAKING AND ACCESSORIES WITHIN ONE YEAR 

BUCKLE AND WARNING FLAGS. REMOVE ALL 

TO DEVELOP TRUNK TAPER. PROVIDE TURN 

FLEXIBLE TUBING. ALLOW FLEXIBILITY IN STRAPS 

PROVIDED, PROTECT TREE WITH BROAD STRAP OR 

PROVIDE STAKING IF SPECIFIED. IF STAKING IS 

WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV

TREES@RALEIGHNC.GOV

DEPARTMENT URBAN FORESTER: 

AND  CULTURAL RESOURCES

CITY OF RALEIGH PARKS, RECREATION 

CONTACT INFORMATION: 

RESOURCES  DEPT

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL 
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SCALE: 1" = 20’
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       MAN HOLE

       WATER VALVE

       WATER METER

       CLEANOUT

       PROPERTY LINE

       SANITARY SEWER LINE

       STORMWATER DRAIN LINE

       EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY
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MH1

USE - RESIDENTIAL

ZONING - R-4

PIN# 1706804340

DB 013773, PG 00343

  ANCA GROZAV

AYDAN YUMEREFENDI

4211 LAMBETH DR

LOT # 6

23,889 SF, 0.548 AC

PIN# 1706803491

DB 015874, PG 02414

JACOBS BUILDING CO., INC

4217 LAMBETH DR

LOT # 5
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WERE FOUND 

NO CLEANOUTS
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NEW WATER METER

TO REMAIN

AND SERVICE CONNECTION

EXISTING WATER METER

AND CLEAN OUT

4" PVC SERVICE
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AND CLEAN OUT
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INV.=304.8

RIM=311.2

MH1

INV.=315.4

RIM=323.2

MH2

INV.=327.5

RIM=334.3

MH3

     AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE UNLESS IT IS SHARED 

- DRIVEWAY MUST BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 3.5’ FROM 

     INTERSECTION RADIUS

     CLEARANCE FROM THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF THE

- DRIVEWAY MAY NOT BE WITHIN THE 20’ MINIMUM CORNER

- DRIVEWAYS ARE TO BE 40’ APART ON THE SAME LOT

- DRIVEWAY MUST HAVE A WIDTH OF 10’ MIN. - 18’ MAX

- MUST BE A RAMP DRIVEWAY

FOR EACH LOT.  THE RESTRICTIONS FOR DRIVEWAYS ARE:

DRIVEWAY LOCATIONS WILL BE DETERMINED AT SITE PLAN 

DRIVEWAY NOTES:

  SEALED BY CHARLES R. PIRATZKY, NC PE AND DATED 4/6/15.

5.  UTILITY DESIGN IS TAKEN FROM A DOCUMENT ISSUED AND
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TO MATCH SURROUNDING AREA

AND GUTTER AND REGRADE

ABANDONED - REPLACE CURB

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE 

  MANHOLE 1 OF 311.2.  

  MEASUREMENTS AND ARE RELATIVE TO A BASE ELEVATION SET AT

  BERNARD.   ELEVATIONS OF MANHOLES ARE BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD

4. VERTICAL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON FIELD DATA PROVIDED BY

  OF RALEIGH &/OR NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3.  ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CITY

  TAKEN FROM WAKE COUNTY GIS - IMAPS.

2.  TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION (CONTOUR DATA) WAS 

  INC., AND DATED 02-05-15.

  919 414-3601, ENTITLED ’LANDS OF JACOBS BUILDING CO., 

  324 DIMOCK WAY, WAKE FOREST, NC,   PHONE NUMBER:

  BASED ON A PLOT PLAN BY BERNARD & ASSOCIATES, 

1.  EXISTING BOUNDARY AND SITE ELEMENTS ARE 

PROPERTY NOTES:

EASEMENT - SEE PU HANDBOOK PG 67 & PG 125.

AT TAP (MAIN) AND REMOVED FROM RIGHT OF WAY OR 

EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES (UNUSED) SHALL BE ABANDONED

UTILITY NOTE:
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JULY 17, 2017

SUBDIVISION

PROPOSED

5’ UTILITY EASEMENT

     0.271 ACRES

AREA - 11,811 SF

LOT 1

     0.278 ACRES

AREA - 12,090.5 SF

LOT 2

  MIDTOWN

CITIZENS ADVISARY COUNCIL - 

ZONING - R-4

  UNDER DEMOLITION PERMIT NUMBER - 350492

  HOUSE / PATIO / DRIVE / WALK - DEMOLISHED

PREVIOUS IMPERVIOUS AREA - 6,083 SF - 0.14 AC

   

  LOT 2 - 12,090.5 SF - 0.278 AC

  LOT 1 - 11,811 SF - 0.271 AC

TOTAL ACREAGE - 23,889 SF - 0.548 AC

ADDRESS:  4217 LAMBETH DR., RALEIGH

PIN NUMBER - 1706803491

SITE DATA:

ON EITHER SIDE

NO SIDEWALK IS CURRENTLY

WITH CURB AND GUTTER

YIELD STREET - 60’ R/W 

EXISTING NEIGHBORHOOD

ON EITHER SIDE

NO SIDEWALK IS CURRENTLY

WITH CURB AND GUTTER

YIELD STREET WITH 60’ R/W 

EXISTING NEIGHBORHOOD
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FUTURE CONSTRUCTION OF 6’ SIDEWALKS ALONG BOTH STREETS.

10.  A FEE-IN-LIEU WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE

UDO SEC 2.2.7 .

RESIDENTIAL INFILL COMPATIBILITY REGULATIONS OF 

9.  DEVELOPMENT OF THESE LOTS ARE SUBJECT TO

TO PROVIDE SERVICE TO THESE SITES.

INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITY LINES NECESSARY

8.  THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 

RALEIGH CITY TREE MANUAL.

PER THE REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN CHAPTER 2 OF THE 

7.  STREET TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED

PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

SUBDIVISION OF THE PROPERTY TO PLANT TREES IN THE

6.  A TREE IMPACT PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE

THE INSTALLATION OF STREET TREES.

5.  A TREE IMPACT PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO

WITH ALL CITY OF RALEIGH AND/OR NCDOT STANDARDS.

4.  ALL CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE

WILL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO ANY SUBDIVISION OF LAND.

3.  EXISTING HOUSE, WALKS AND DRIVEWAY STRUCTURES 

TREE CONSERVATION PLAN WILL BE REQUIRED. 

2. THE SITE IS 0.548 ACRES. UNDER SECTION 9.1.3 NO

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE LIMITATIONS OF TC-2-16 9.2.2 A 4.

DEVELOPMENT OF THESE TWO LOTS SHALL MEET THE

STANDARD DEFINED UNDER TC-2-16 SECTION 9.2.2 A2b.(i).

DEVELOPMENT FALLS UNDER THE SUBDIVIDED LOTS USE

TWO LOTS EQUALS 23,889 SQFT (0.548 ACRE).  THIS 

1. THE TOTAL AREA AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE 

SITE NOTES: 

TO MATCH SURROUNDING AREA

AND GUTTER AND REGRADE

ABANDONED - REPLACE CURB

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE 
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PLANTED IN THIS AREA.

CONFLICT WITH ANY SHADE TREES THAT MIGHT BE

POWER LINE RUNS ALONG THE ROAD CREATING A 

TREES PLANTED AT 20’ ON CENTER.  AN EXISTING

TREES PLANTED ALONG LAMBETH DR. ARE UNDERSTORY

PLANTING NOTE:

+

AG

QP  3     QUERCUS PHELLOS, WILLOW OAK          40’      3"CAL,10’HT

CV  4     CHIONANTHUS VIRGINICUS, FRINGE TREE    20’     6’HT, B&B

          ’AUTUMN BRILLIANCE’, SERVICE BERRY

AG  4    AMELANCHIER X GRANDIFLORA            20’     #20,6’HT

KEY COUNT PLANT NAME                         SPACE   SIZE

                                             O/C

STREET TREE PLANTING

EXISTING POWER LINE
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